
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 
AT KANSAS CITY  

 
POLICE NO. : KC22066712 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095471566 
OCN: HS036275 

 
STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  
vs. )  
 )  
DAVID F CORNELL  )  
539 GLADSTONE BLVD, Apt. 6 ) CASE NO. 2216-CR 
KANSAS CITY, MO 64124 ) DIVISION  
DOB: 01/17/1961 )  
Race/Sex: W/M )  

 )  
DEFENDANT. )  

 
COMPLAINT  

WARRANT REQUESTED 
 

Count I. Murder 2nd Degree (565.021-001Y20200999.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the Defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo, 
committed the Class A Felony of Murder in the Second Degree, punishable upon 
conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about October 1, 2022, in the County 
of Jackson, State of Missouri, the Defendant knowingly, with the purpose of causing serious 
physical injury to James Fisher, caused the death of James Fisher by stabbing him. 

  
An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole 

until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 
 
The range of punishment for a Class A Felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not 
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment. 
 

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205299.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, 
committed the Felony of Armed Criminal Action, punishable upon conviction under 
Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about October 1, 2022, in the County of Jackson, 



State vs. David F Cornell   

State of Missouri, the Defendant committed the felony of Murder in the Second Degree, 
charged in Count 1, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the 
Defendant committed the foregoing felony of Murder in the Second Degree by, with and 
through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a dangerous instrument. 
 
          The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to 
and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or 
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range 
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1, 
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three 
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm, 
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No 
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional 
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years. 
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for 
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is 
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term 
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for 
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for 
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal 
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the 
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) 
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition 
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years. 

 
The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted 
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause. 

 
Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 

provided by law. 
 

 JEAN PETERS BAKER 
  Prosecuting Attorney 
  Jackson County, Missouri 
  by, 
 
  /s/ Luke H. Alsobrook 
  Luke H. Alsobrook (#66442) 
  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
  415 East 12th Street, Floor 7M  
  Kansas City, MO 64106 
  (816) 881-3288 
  lhalsobrook@jacksongov.org 
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incident. Per the arresting officer, as he was escorting Cornell to the transporting wagon, Cornell uttered 
something to the effect of, “I did it in self-defense.” 
Cornell was transported to Police Headquarters, 1125 Locust for questioning. Cornell was advised of his 
Miranda Rights at 2324 hours. Cornell stated he understood his rights.  
 
Cornell stated he does not know the name of the victim, or the two females the victim was “partying with before 
the argument started.” Cornell further stated he was home on his porch (second floor balcony) when he 
overheard the victim getting loud with two females. He felt the argument was going to get bad because the 
victim had already chased a female, Cornell described as possibly a prostitute into his building and he doesn’t 
like that kind of behavior in his neighborhood. Cornell stated he went down to the wrought fence (that separates 
the two apartment buildings) and motioned for witness to come to him.  
 
Cornell stated he was intending to tell her to do something about the victim, or to get her husband to, when the 
victim aggressively approached him (Cornell) at the fence and punched him twice in the nose with a closed fist. 
Cornell stated he instinctively “Hit” the victim with the knife that was in his pocket. Cornell explained “Hit” 
meant stabbed and the blade opens automatically. Cornell stated he did not see any blood before he went back up 
to his apartment. When he got back up to his balcony he heard one of the females say the victim was bleeding.  
 
When detectives asked Cornell was he called to come down, Cornell stated, “No.” When asked why he did not 
call 911, Cornell stated someone else had already called 911.  
 
Cornell stated he hid the knife he stabbed the victim with behind, the trashcans in his kitchen. Cornell also stated 
he wished he had not of left his apartment and he is wearing the same clothing he had on at the time of the 
altercation. Cornell stated he had one drink prior to the altercation, but planned to get drunk. 
 
Cornell stated he does not know the name of the victim, or the two females the victim was “partying with before 
the argument started.” Cornell further stated he was home on his porch (second floor balcony) when he 
overheard the victim getting loud with two females. He felt the argument was going to get bad because the 
victim had already chased a female, Cornell described as possibly a prostitute into his building and he doesn’t 
like that kind of behavior in his neighborhood.  
 
Cornell stated he went down to the wrought fence (that separates the two apartment buildings) and motioned for 
witness TD to come to him. Cornell stated he was intending to tell her to do something about the victim, or to get 
her husband to, when the victim aggressively approached him (Cornell) at the fence and punched him twice in 
the nose with a closed fist. Cornell stated he instinctively “Hit” the victim with the knife that was in his pocket. 
Cornell explained “Hit” meant stabbed and the blade opens automatically. Cornell stated he did not see any 
blood before he went back up to his apartment. When he got back up to his balcony, he heard one of the females 
say the victim was bleeding.  
 
When detectives asked Cornell was he called to come down from his apartment, Cornell stated, “No.” When 
asked why he did not call 911, Cornell stated someone else had already called 911.  
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Cornell stated he hid the knife he stabbed the victim with behind, the trashcans in his kitchen. Cornell also stated 
he wished he had not of left his apartment and he is wearing the same clothing he had on at the time of the 
altercation. Cornell stated he had one drink prior to the altercation, but planned to get drunk. Cornell stated he 
always carries a knife when he leaves his apartment. He cannot carry a firearm because he is a felon.  
 
A search warrant was executed on Cornell’s apartment, located at 539 Gladstone Boulevard #6. A black plastic 
pocketknife was located and recovered from behind the trashcan in the kitchen. The knife had an approximate 
3.5 inch blade.  
 
The case Detective is requesting an arrest warrant in lieu of a summons for the listed offender as the 
circumstances of the crime was violent in nature. “Cornell” has had prior contacts with law enforcement 
Officers.  
 
In light of the recent incident and his recent conduct, the case Detective believes the offender is a danger to 
himself and the public.

Printed Name Det. Bonita Cannon, #4585 Signature /s/Det. Bonita Cannon, #4585 
   
The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this     

  
day of       . 

 
 

 
       

Judge 
 

Circuit Court of       County, State of Missouri. 




